
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

22 September 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 30th 
September, 2015 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for 
Members' inspection for half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 19 August 2015

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary

5. TM/15/00978/FL - Land rear of The Butts, Beechinwood Lane, 
Platt 

13 - 26

6. TM/15/01669/AT - Nepicar House, London Road,Wrotham 
Heath 

27 - 36

7. TM/15/01687/OA - Little Reeds, Ford Lane, Trottiscliffe 37 - 54

8. TM/15/02739/RD - Mill Yard, 26 Swan Street, West Malling 55 - 62

9. Tree Preservation Order No. 4. 2015 63 - 70

10. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 71 - 72

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters for Information

12. TM/15/01687/OA - Little Reeds, Ford Lane, Trottiscliffe 73 - 78

13. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman)
Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr M A Coffin
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr B J Luker
Cllr P J Montague

Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole
Cllr M Taylor



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 19th August, 2015

Present: Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr M Taylor

Councillor N J Heslop was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs F A Kemp 
(Chairman), R P Betts, M A Coffin and Miss S O Shrubsole

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 15/34   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP2 15/35   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 8 July 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 15/36   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 August 2015

2

AP2 15/37   TM/15/01576/FL - LAND OPPOSITE HIGHLANDS FARMHOUSE, 
HORNS LANE, MEREWORTH 

Conversion of equestrian buildings to form 1no. residential dwelling and 
associated works at land opposite Highlands Farmhouse, Horns Lane, 
Mereworth

RESOLVED:  That the application be REFUSED for the following:

(1) Reasons:

1. The site lies within the countryside and Metropolitan Green Belt. 
These buildings cannot be converted to a single dwelling use without 
major reconstruction and extension and hence the proposal is 
inappropriate in the Green Belt and countryside. It is thus contrary to 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 (para 89) and Policies 
CP3 and CP14 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 
2007 and Policy DC1 of the Managing Development and the 
Environment DPD. No very special circumstances or material 
considerations are considered to outweigh the harm.

2. The site lies within the countryside and Metropolitan Green Belt. The 
use will necessitate replacement equestrian facilities and also the 
introduction of a residential garden curtilage which, together with 
new domestic comings and goings, would harm the amenities of the 
Green Belt and countryside. It is thus contrary to the NPPF (para 89) 
and Policies CP3 and CP14 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Core Strategy 2007 and Policy DC1 of the Managing Development 
and the Environment DPD.

(2) Informatives

1. The applicant is advised that the existing hay store that has been 
erected in the stable courtyard requires planning permission.

[Speakers:  Mr S Reynolds – Mereworth Parish Council and Mrs C 
Trevill – applicant]

AP2 15/38   TM/15/01687/OA - LITTLE REEDS, FORD LANE, TROTTISCLIFFE 

Outline Application: Erection of a four bedroom detached dwelling of 
approximately 300 square metres habitable area with double garage to 
the rear of Little Reeds with access from Ford Lane with matters of 
appearance, landscaping and scale to be reserved at Little Reeds, Ford 
Lane, Trottiscliffe. 

RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Council and Committee 
Procedure Rule 15.25 of the Constitution, the application be 
DEFERRED for a report from the Director of Central Services on the 
possibility of costs or compensation being awarded against the Borough 

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 August 2015

3

Council in the event that the application were to be refused on the 
grounds proposed by Members.

[Speaker:  Mr N Williams - agent ]

AP2 15/39   TM/15/01758/OA - DOWNSVIEW, 8 GREEN LANE, TROTTISCLIFFE 

Outline Application: Construction of a 4 bedroom single dwelling at 
Downsview, 8 Green Lane, Trottiscliffe. 

Members noted that the main report made reference, at paragraph 1.2, 
to the indicative footprint having been reduced.  At this time the applicant 
also altered the number of bedrooms to four from five.  The proposal 
description was therefore amended to propose a four bedroom dwelling.

RESOLVED: That authority be delegated to the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health to grant outline planning permission 
in accordance with the submitted details set out in the main report; 
subject to 

(1) No objections being received raising new material land use 
considerations in response to the Statutory Notices regarding the 
change in the red line application site

(2) The conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the main 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to

(3) Addition of Conditions:

10. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission, or before the expiration of two years from the 
date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved, whichever is the later.

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 92(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

11. (a) If during development work, significant deposits of 
made ground or indicators or potential contamination are 
discovered, the work shall cease until an 
investigation/remediation strategy has been agreed with 
the Local Planning Authority and it shall thereafter be 
implemented by the developer.

(b) Any soils and other materials taken for disposal should 
be in accordance with the requirements of the Waste 
Management, Duty of Care Regulations.  Any soil brought 
onsite should be clean and a soil chemical analysis shall 

Page 7



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 August 2015

4

be provided to verify imported soils are suitable for the 
proposed end use.

(c) A closure report shall be submitted by the developer 
relating to (a) and (b) above and other relevant issues and 
responses such as any pollution incident during the 
development.

Reason:  In the interests of amenity and public safety.

(4) Additional Informative:

7. The applicant is advised that the details submitted at 
Reserved Matters stage are expected to show a scheme 
with total habitable floor space no greater than 250 sqm as 
shown on the indicative layout received on 31 July 2015 
and an overall height no greater than that of 8 Downsview, 
Green Lane. 

[Speaker:  Mr D Dryden - applicant  ]

AP2 15/40   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.32 pm

Page 8



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health
Part I – Public
Section A – For Decision
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
G
[...]
y of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 12



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 September 2015

Platt
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

562516 156589 20 March 2015 TM/15/00978/FL

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 1 (direction of 
shooting) and remove condition 2 (demarcation of 20 yd side 
safety buffer) of planning permission TM/12/01373/FL (Section 
73 application to vary conditions 1 (direction of shooting); 2 
(maximum number of archers and club use); of planning 
permission TM/12/01294/FL (Retrospective application for 
engineering operation to alter archery field by cutting bank to 
south west and deposit arisings to north west))

Location: Land Rear Of The Butts Beechinwood Lane Platt Sevenoaks 
Kent TN15 8QN 

Applicant: Mr William Terry

1. Description:

1.1 This application relates to an archery arena which was originally formed in early 
2000, following an engineering operation in which an area of farmland was re-
profiled to a level area with the objective of creating an archery arena without the 
benefit of planning permission. Essentially, it was cut away in the south and filled 
on the north. Enforcement action was taken in 2002 and, following an appeal 
against the enforcement notice, the appeal was dismissed and the enforcement 
notice was upheld albeit with a longer period for compliance. However, the 
appellant made further unauthorised changes to the profile of the land with the 
intention to overcome the Inspector’s decision. The Council was not convinced 
that the changes overcame concerns and successfully prosecuted in the 
Magistrate’s Court for non-compliance. The owner appealed this conviction to the 
Crown Court and that appeal was allowed, with the view also expressed by the 
Judge that the original prosecution pursued by TMBC had not been in the public 
interest.

1.2 In 2003, an Article 4 Direction was served and confirmed on the land to p
[...]
ry field by 
cutting bank to south west and deposit arisings to north west

 

Page 18



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 September 2015

TM/12/01373/FL Approved 23 December 2013

Section 73 application to vary conditions 1 (direction of shooting); 2 (maximum 
number of archers and club use); of planning permission TM/12/01294/FL 
(Retrospective application for engineering operation to alter archery field by 
cutting bank to south west and deposit arisings to north west)

 
TM/12/01951/FL Approved 3 May 2013

Retention of detached w.c. block for use by staff and persons using the archery 
field (retrospective)

TM/14/03684/FL Approved 23 January 2015

Erection of storage building for use ancillary to main dwelling including the 
archery club (retrospective)

 
TM/15/00811/RD Approved 1 May 2015

Details of materials pursuant to condition 1 of TM/14/03684/FL (Erection of 
storage building for use ancillary to main dwelling including the archery club 
(retrospective))

5. Consultees:

5.1 PC: We strongly object to this application. We have objected in the past, to the 
slow eradication of every obstacle put in this applicant’s way in an effort to secure 
a fully unencumbered archery club on this site. T&M have allowed this "planning 
creep" to occur, most of it with retrospective applications. These conditions for the 
overshoot limits and number of participants were imposed solely on the grounds of 
safety, as per policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 
2007.

5.2 We do not see what has changed around the area to alter this opinion. The buffer 
zone is a recommendation. It must be recommended for a reason. We raised 
concerns at the original Area 2 Planning Meeting that the two archery 
organisations differed in their recommendations. It was obvious that the safety 
distance was tight, as it was too close to Boneashe Lane. Both Boneashe Lane 
and Beechinwood Lane are of one car’s width (with no pedestrian footpaths) used 
by walke
[...]
eing necessary, relevant to planning and to 
the development to be permitted, enforceable, precise and reasonable in all other 
respects.

2 The proposed omission of a requirement to accord with the Rules of ArcheryGB; to 
shoot on the approved archery field only, or to provide a minimum of a 50 yd 
overshoot to the boundaries with the neighbouring properties of The Barn, Pigeons 
Green and Pigeons Green Cottage will be detrimental to actual and perceived 
public safety of the area, contrary to policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Core Strategy 2007. There are considered to be no material 
considerations that justify removal of condition 1 of planning permission 
TM/12/01373/FL, a condition which complies with paragraph 206 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 in being necessary, relevant to planning and to 
the development to be permitted, enforceable, precise and reasonable in all other 
respects.

Contact: Marion Geary

Page 24



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 September 2015

TM/15/00978/FL

Land Rear Of The Butts Beechinwood Lane Platt Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8QN

Section 73 application to vary condition 1 (direction of shooting) and remove condition 2 
(demarcation of 20 yd side safety buffer) of planning permission TM/12/01373/FL 
(Section 73 application to vary conditions 1 (direction of shooting); 2 (maximum number 
of archers and club use); of planning permission TM/12/01294/FL (Retrospective 
application for engineering operation to alter archery field by cutting bank to south west 
and deposit arisings to north west))

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 September 2015

Platt
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

562905 158348 24 June 2015 TM/15/01669/AT

Proposal: A) Internally illuminated totem sign
B) Non-illuminated `Nepicar House' letter sign

Location: Nepicar House London Road Wrotham Heath Sevenoaks Kent 
TN15 7RS 

Applicant: IVC Signs Ltd

1. Description:

1.1 The application seeks advertisement consent for two freestanding signs adjacent 
to the entrance to the grounds of Nepicar House, comprising a totem sign and a 
low premises name sign.

1.2 The totem sign (2m high x 0.8m wide x 0.2m deep) is to be positioned within a 
grassed area just to the south of the access road about 23m back from the edge of 
the A20 carriageway.  It is to be of stainless steel construction with aluminium 
exterior panels providing a silver background with red and black texts and 4 opal 
acrylic tenant panels.  The sign will be internally illuminated during dark times of 
the day with white LEDs.

1.3 The low premises name sign “Nepicar House” is to comprise individual letters 
0.22m high x 50mm deep and providing a total sign width of 2.6m.  The sign will 
be fixed to a black frame (0.38m high x 2.7m wide x 100mm deep) and positioned 
in a grassed area about 17m back from the edge of the A20 carriageway to the 
north of the access road.  The individual letters are to be finished in brushed 
stainless steel to the front and black to the back and will be fixed to a black 
finished steel frame.  This sign is to be non- illuminated.

2. Reason for reporting to Committee:

2.1 The application has been called-in to Committee by Councillor Taylor due to the 
impact of the proposed signs on the visual amenity of the locality.

3. The Site:

3.1 The application site is located on the western side of London Road (A20) and on 
the southern side of the slip road to the M26, in Wrotham Heath.  The site 
accommodates the grade II listed building of Nepicar House that is currently in 
office use.  A large car parking area lies to the south of the building.   The entrance 
to the site is via an access from London Road about 50m to the east of the 
building.  The access road extends across
[...]
g
West Malling And 
Leybourne

568093 157783 20 August 2015 TM/15/02739/RD

Proposal: Details submitted pursuant to condition 18 (Construction 
Management Plan) of planning permission 13/01952/FL for 
Development comprising of 4 no. two bedroom town houses 
and one retail unit plus associated parking and external works

Location: Mill Yard  26 Swan Street West Malling Kent ME19 6LP  
Applicant: Bedlars Holdings UK LLP

1. Description:

1.1 The application is a reserved details application for condition 18 of 
TM/13/01952/FL in respect of a Construction Management Plan for the 
development of 4 no. two bedroom town houses and one retail unit plus 
associated parking and external works.

1.2 Application TM/13/01952/FL was originally reported to A2PC on 5 March 2014 and 
was deferred to allow Officers to investigate the strategy for management of 
construction traffic.  A draft construction method statement was submitted 
identifying the use of Swan Street for all construction related traffic. This additional 
information was reported back to A2PC on 16 April 2014 and permission approved 
by Members.

1.3 This reserved details application has been submitted following detailed 
discussions with Officers.  It has been identified through further investigations that 
it is not practicable or desirable to solely use Swan Street for construction related 
traffic and it is now intended to use the public car park for construction access with 
all deliveries taking place between 7.00 am and 8.15am with 6 car parking spaces 
being dedicated for off-loading during construction.  

1.4 A detailed Construction Management Plan has been submitted with the application 
but some aspects of the condition were not fully clarified in the original submission, 
being the specific access route into the site for construction traffic and contractors' 
vehicles, areas shown to be set aside for materials storage and specific pedestrian 
safety measures across and adjoining the site. This additio
[...]
832/FL Approved 22 December 2006

Retail unit to replace recently demolished greenhouse

 
TM/10/00991/FL Approved 14 June 2011

Erection of a mixed use development comprising 7 no. ground floor retail units, 5 
no. 2 bed apartments with associated car parking and public space

 
TM/13/01952/FL Approved 25 April 2014

Development comprising 4 no. two bedroom town houses and one retail unit plus 
associated parking and external works

               

5. Consultees:

5.1 Any representations received shall be reported fully in the Supplementary Report.

6. Determining Issues:

6.1 The reserved details application is submitted in respect of a formal construction 
management plan, as required under condition 18 of TM/13/01952/FL. It varies 
from the details which were discussed during the determination of the original 
application.  

6.2 Condition 18 requires: 

No development (including demolition of the existing building) shall take place until 
details of a management plan to address the physical practicalities of carrying out 
the demolition and construction work on this tightly constrained site have been 

Page 57



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 September 2015

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan 
shall specify access routes into the site for construction traffic and contractors' 
vehicles, areas to be set aside for materials storage and maximise vehicle parking 
within the site and measures to protect adjoining properties whilst the development 
is under way. In addition, the plan shall specify pedestrian safety measures across 
and adjoining the site. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance 
with the details approved.

6.3 The details that have been submitted accord with the requirements of the above 
condition and address the physical practicalities of carrying out construction work 
on this constrained site.  It is noted that there is very limited demolition, but 
levelling of the sit
[...]
 larger vehicles gaining access into Mill 
Yard.  This clearly would have resulted in a significant impact on the traffic in West 
Malling and caused considerable congestion for businesses and residents in West 
Malling.  Consequently, alternative options were considered. Smaller vehicles will 
still use Swan Street to access the construction site but these should have less 
impact on local traffic and the town.  

6.6 The use of the car park during the hours specified (7.00am – 8.15am) will 
minimise the impact on the car park during its busiest hours and reduces the 
impact on users of the car park.  At this time of the day the car park is fairly empty 
and allows more scope for the movement of construction vehicles across the car 
park without affecting users of the car park. The route plan submitted is therefore 
an indicative plan to show the intended route. This overall approach is considered 
to work better on a practical level, resulting in less disruption and congestion within 
West Malling and offers a sensible solution to the construction needs on this 
constricted site in the centre of West Malling.

6.7 The application is therefore reported to A2PC with a recommendation for approval, 
but subject to the expiry of the relevant consultation periods and the receipt of 
supportive comments. 

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Delegate authority to the DPHEH to Approve Reserved Details, as detailed in:

Report received 20.08.2015, Email received 16.09.2015, Email received 
15.09.2015, Aerial Photo ROUTE received 16.09.2015, Proposed Layout 
12397F/003 B received 16.09.2015, Management Plan 12397F/REF 2 received 
16.09.2015 Subject to: 

 expiry of the consultation period, and

 no objections being received raising new material land use considerations

Contact: Lucinda Green

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 September 2015

TM/15/02739/RD

Mill Yard  26 Swan Street West Malling Kent ME19 6LP 

Details submitted pursuant to conditions 18 (Construction Management Plan) of 
planning permission 13/01952/FL for Development comprising of 4 no. two bedroom 
town houses and one retail unit plus associated parking and external works

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Area2Planning-Part 1 Public 30 September 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

30 September 2015

Report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 4 2015

1.1 Background

1.1.1 On instructions received from the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health, a Tree Preservation Order (No. 4 2015) was made on a 
woodland consisting of mixed deciduous trees, including Hornbeam, Oak, Beech 
and Ash on land at Thriftwood Camping and Caravan site, Plaxdale Green Road, 
Stansted, Kent.

1.1.2 The grounds for making the Order are to protect the trees in the interest of visual 
amenity as this is ancient woodland which can be seen from public footpaths 
surrounding the area.

1.1.3 The Order is the subject of an objection from the owner, S Sellers, submitted by 
his agent, Mr M Southerton.

1.2 Objection received from Mr Southerton:

1.2.1 The original objection is set out in full at Annex 1 to this report, however I 
summarise it below:

1.2.2 There is no threat to the trees within proposed area W1 – the planning application 
was adjusted to ensure the woodland will not be affected and has been refused 
and dismissed on appeal.  The Inspector did not consider the scheme to impact 
adversely on the adjoining area of trees the subject of this Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) or have any unacceptable on the character of the footpath running 
through the site.

1.2.3 The Order can only be justified if the removal of the woodla
[...]
his 
is not an abnormal decision.

1.3.8 In these circumstances, I am of the view that the TPO accords with the legislation 
and National Guidance and should be confirmed unamended. There is no need to 
partially revoke the 1981 Area Order nothwithstanding the overlap and there is are 
no legal repercussions from the partial duplication.

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 None.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

Page 65



4

Area2Planning-Part 1 Public 30 September 2015

1.5.1 Not applicable.

1.6 Risk Assessment

None.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 Members are asked to either:

1) CONFIRM the Tree Preservation Order as served; or

2) UPHOLD the objection to the Order

Background papers:

File TPO 889 and 895 

contact: Trevor Bowen

Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer

Page 66



ANNEX 1

Page 67



ANNEX 1

Page 68



ANNEX 1

Page 69



ANNEX 1

Page 70



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/15/00978/FL - Land rear of The Butts, Beechinwood Lane, Platt
	Map

	6 TM/15/01669/AT - Nepicar House, London Road,Wrotham Heath
	Map

	7 TM/15/01687/OA - Little Reeds, Ford Lane, Trottiscliffe
	Annex
	Map

	8 TM/15/02739/RD - Mill Yard, 26 Swan Street, West Malling
	Map

	9 Tree Preservation Order No. 4. 2015
	Annex

	11 Exclusion o

Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 30th September, 2015

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw, 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole and Cllr M Taylor.  

Councillors O C Baldock and N J Heslop were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S L Luck 
and H S Rogers

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 15/41   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs Kemp (Chairman) declared an Other Significant Interest 
in Planning Application TM/15/01687/OA in that she was a near 
neighbour to the application site.  She withdrew from the meeting and 
Councillor Jessel (Vice-Chairman) chaired the meeting during 
consideration of this application.  

AP2 15/42   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 19 August 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 15/43   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 September 2015

AP 2

AP2 15/44   TM/15/00978/FL - LAND REAR OF THE BUTTS, BEECHINWOOD 
LANE, PLATT 

Section 73 application to vary condition 1 (direction of shooting) and 
remove condition 2 (demarcation of 20 yd side safety buffer) of planning 
permission TM/12/01373/FL (Section 73 application to vary conditions 1 
(direction of shooting); 2 (maximum number of archers and club use); of 
planning permission TM/12/01294/FL (Retrospective application for 
engineering operation to alter archery field by cutting bank to south west 
and deposit arisings to north west)) at Land rear of The Butts, 
Beechinwood Lane, Platt.

RESOLVED:  That the application for Section 73 consent be REFUSED 
in accordance with the reasons set out set out in the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.

[Speaker:  Mr W Terry – Applicant]

AP2 15/45   TM/15/01669/AT - NEPICAR HOUSE, LONDON ROAD,WROTHAM 
HEATH 

(A) Internally illuminated totem sign and (B) Non-illuminated `Nepicar 
House' letter sign at Nepicar House, London Road, Wrotham Heath.

RESOLVED:  That

Application (A) be APPROVED in accordance with the conditions, 
reasons and informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health; and

Application (B) be REFUSED in accordance with the reason set out in 
the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health.  

AP2 15/46   TM/15/01687/OA - LITTLE REEDS, FORD LANE, TROTTISCLIFFE 

Outline Application: Erection of a four bedroom detached dwelling of 
approximately 300 square metres habitable area with double garage to 
the rear of Little Reeds with access from Ford Lane with matters of 
appearance, landscaping and scale to be reserved at Little Reeds, Ford 
Lane, Trottiscliffe.

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.

[Speaker:  Mr N Williams – Agent]



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 September 2015

AP 3

AP2 15/47   TM/15/02739/RD - MILL YARD, 26 SWAN STREET, WEST 
MALLING 

Details submitted pursuant to condition 18 (Construction Management 
Plan) of planning permission 13/01952/FL for Development comprising 
4 no. two bedroom town houses and one retail unit plus associated 
parking and external works at Mill Yard, 26 Swan Street, West Malling.  

RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with the conditions, reasons and 
informations set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health and in the supplementary report tabled at the 
meeting, Delegated Authority be granted to the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health, in consultation with the Members of 
West Malling and Leybourne Ward, to APPROVE RESERVED 
DETAILS, as detailed in: 

Report received 28.09 .2015, Email received 16.09.2015, Email received 
15.09.2015, Aerial Photo ROUTE received 16.09.2015, Proposed 
Layout 12397F/003 B received 16.09.2015, Management Plan 
12397F/REF 2 received 16.09.2015 and subject to

 expiry of the consultation period on 09.10.15
 no objections being received raising new material land use 

considerations
 negotiation on amendments to the wording of the construction 

management plan as necessary to ensure they are precise as 
practicable and contain appropriate timings where further detailed 
information will need to be provided subsequently.

The addition of Informative

1. The applicant is advised that this approval relates to the discharge 
of condition 8 of TM/13/01952/FL only and does not relate to any 
other consents that may be necessary to undertake these works.  
This includes formal agreements with third party land owners and 
the manager of the public car park in respect of access and 
designated use of bays for unloading.  

AP2 15/48   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 4. 2015 

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer set 
out details of an objection received from the owner of Thriftwood 
Camping and Caravan Site, Plaxdale Green Road, Stansted to the 
making of Tree Preservation Order No 4 2015 on woodland consisting of 
mixed deciduous trees, including Hornbeam, Oak, Beech and Ash, on 
land at the caravan site.  

RESOLVED:  That Tree Preservation Order No 4 2015 be CONFIRMED 
as served.



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 September 2015

AP 4

AP2 15/49   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED: That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information the following matter be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

AP2 15/50   TM/15/01687/OA - LITTLE REEDS, FORD LANE, TROTTISCLIFFE 

Reason:  LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 5 – Legal Advice

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer set 
out details of the implications of alternative decisions to the 
recommendation contained in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health (Minute AP2 15/46 refers)

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm


